Amounts in €m 30/9/2015 % comp. 30/9/2014 % comp. % var.

Non-Life direct premiums 5,252 51.7 6,052 50.9 -13.2
Life direct premiums 4,911 48.3 5,827 49.1 -15.7
Total direct premium income 10,163 100.0 11,879 100.0 -14.4

On the basis of estimated operating figures, Non-Life direct premiums declined by 5.8%.

Indirect premiums

Amounts in €m 30/9/2015 % comp. 30/9/2014 % comp. % var.

Non-Life premiums 31 96.9 27 95.1 15.0
Life premiums 1 3.1 1 4.9 -28.4
Total indirect premiums 32 100.0 28 100.0 12.9

Non-Life business

In the Non-Life segment, premiums at 30 September 2015, as is forecast for the entire year as well, declined,
fully reflecting the effects of the sale of the business unit pertaining to some of the agencies of the former
Milano Assicurazioni to Allianz, which started in the second half of 2014 and was completed, with the transfer
of the related existing portfolio, at the end of 2014.

The breakdown of direct business relating to the main classes compared with 30 September 2014 is
illustrated in the following table:

Non-Life business direct premium income

Amounts in €m 30/9/2015 % comp. 30/9/2014 % comp. % var.

Land, sea, lake and river motor vehicles TPL  (classes 10
and 12) 2,731 3,302 -17.3
Land Vehicle Hulls (class 3) 438 489 -10.6

Total premiums - Motor vehicles 3,169 60.3 3,791 62.6 -16.4

Accident and Health (classes 1 and 2) 589 648 -9.0
Fire and Other damage to property (classes 8 and 9) 698 758 -7.9
General TPL (class 13) 448 472 -5.2
Other classes 348 383 -9.2
Total premiums - Non-Motor vehicles 2,083 39.7 2,261 37.4 -7.9
Total Non-Life direct premiums 5,252 100.0 6,052 100.0 -13.2

Competition in MV TPL tariffs continues to be very keen, as attested by a change in the average market
premium, in the second quarter 2015, of -7.8% year on year3, reflected, especially for the Group as the market
leader, in the progressive decline in premiums from this class.

In this scenario, the consolidated Non-Life direct premiums of UnipolSai amounted to €5,252m (-13.2%
compared to the data at the third quarter of 2014). Based on management assessments, the overall decline in

3 Source: IVASS, IPER Statistical Bulletin no.3